2015]

Governor's Executive Order

149



FILED
APR 3 0 2014
OKLAHOMA SECRETARY
OF STATE

EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT EXECUTIVE ORDER 2014-12

I, Mary Fallin, Governor of the State of Oklahoma, hereby direct the appropriate steps be taken to fly all American and Oklahoma flags on State property at half-staff from 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. on Thursday, May 1, 2014, to honor Judge William J. Holloway, Jr., who passed away on Friday, April 25, 2014.

Judge Holloway was born in Hugo, Oklahoma. He served in the United States Army during World War II. Judge Holloway graduated from the University of Oklahoma in 1947and continued his education at Harvard Law School. Judge Holloway was nominated by President Lyndon B. Johnson in 1968 to the 10th Circuit Court of Appeals. In his more than 45 year career he authored over 900 appellate opinions and served as the Court's Chief Judge from 1984 to 1991. Judge Holloway took senior status in 1992, but continued to work up until his death.

This executive order shall be forwarded to the Department of Capital Assets Management who shall cause the provisions of this order to be implemented by all appropriate agencies of state government.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the Great Seal of the State of Oklahoma to be affixed at Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, this 30th day of April, 2014.

BY THE GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA

MARY FALLIN

046906

STATE CAPITOL BUILDING • 2300 N. LINCOLN BOULEVARD, SUITE 212 • OKLAHOMA CITY, OKLAHOMA 73105 • (405) 521-2342 • FAX: (405) 521-3353

Executive Order from Governor Mary Fallin providing that flags fly at half-staff, April 30, 2014